
 

South Hams Development 
Management Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Long 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Allen 
Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Carson 
Cllr Hodgson 
 

Cllr McKay 
Cllr Nix 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell 
Cllr Rake 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Amelia Boulter -  Democratic Services Specialist    01822 813651 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

1.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 5 April 2023; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members 
of the public to address the meeting; 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications  

 To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary information relating 
to any of the Applications on the agenda, please select the following link and 
enter the relevant Planning Reference number: 
http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/ 

 

(a)   3273/22/FUL 11 - 26 

 "Sheerwater", Devon Road, Salcombe 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of new replacement dwelling 
including existing garage renovation and associated landscaping 
 

 

(b)   2202/22/FUL 27 - 40 

 "Churchstow Lodge", Churchstow 
 
READVERTISEMENT (Revised plans) Erection of new dwelling & associated new 
vehicular access 
 

 

(c)   0596/23/HHO 41 - 48 

 15 Heybrook Drive, Heybrook Bay, PL9 0BN 
 
Householder application for side porch and bedroom extension 

 

http://apps.southhams.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/


 

 

  Page No 
 

(d)   0049/23/HHO 49 - 56 

 8 Derby Road, Kingsbridge 
 
Householder application for two storey side extension plus first-floor extension 
over part of existing ground floor, to include pitched roof to match existing 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Update  
 

57 - 62 

8.   Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
 

63 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, 

TOTNES, on WEDNESDAY, 5 April 2023 

 
Members in attendance 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies                

* Cllr V Abbott  * Cllr M Long 

* Cllr J Brazil Ø Cllr K Pringle 

* Cllr D Brown * Cllr H Reeve 

* Cllr R J Foss (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe (Vice Chair) 

* Cllr J M Hodgson * Cllr B Taylor 
Ø Cllr K Kemp   * Cllr K Baldry (substituting for Cllr K 

Kemp)  

* Cllr G Pannell  * Cllr B Spencer (substituting for Cllr 

K Pringle) (for 6 (d), (e) and (f) only 
(Minute DM.72/23 refers) 

 

Other Members also in attendance and participating: 

Cllr J Pearce 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

 

Item No: Application No: Officers: 

All agenda 

items 
 

 

 
 

Head of Development Management; Senior 

Planning Officers; Monitoring Officer; IT 
Specialists and Senior Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
DM.69/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2023 were 

confirmed as a correct record by the Committee. 
   
DM.70/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr B Taylor declared an Other Registerable Interest in application 6(a) 
and (e) (minutes DM.72/23 (a), (b), (c) and (d) below refer because he is 

a member of South Devon AONB Partnership Committee. The Member 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor J Brazil declared a Personal Interest in application 6(d) 
(minutes DM.72.23 (d) below refer because he is known to the applicant. 

 
DM.71/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The Chairman noted the list of members of the public, Town and Parish 
Council representatives, and Ward Members who had registered their 
wish to speak at the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
DM.72/23 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the details of the planning applications 
prepared by the Planning Case Officers as presented in the agenda 

papers, and considered also the comments of Town and Parish Councils, 
together with other representations received, which were listed within the 
presented agenda reports, and RESOLVED that: 

 
  6a) 2914/22/FUL  "Rendoc", Herbert Road, Salcombe, Devon 

      Town:  Salcombe 

 

 Development:  (Original application) Demolition of existing lower 
ground floor basement flat (separate) to 1No. dwelling to be 

replaced with 2No. new proposed dwellings. 
 

 Case Officer Update:   The Case Officer provided an update on the 

internal window and reported it would be a full height glazed panel. They 
summarised the following: 

 The existing building hosts a dwelling with a one bedroomed 
basement flat; 

 The demolition of the existing building and its replacement with the 
two detached dwellings was therefore accepta
[...]
and the 

close proximity to the dwelling and concerns over health and safety and 

whether the Committee could be held culpable if there was an accident on 
the pool.  Other Members felt that the street scene would be negatively 

impacted and it was felt that a property could be built with a more positive 
contribution to the street scene.  It was also felt that building to the 
boundaries would rob the neighbouring properties of their privacy and the 

lack of natural daylight into the basement bedrooms was a concern. 
  
 Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

  
Committee decision: Delegated to the Head of Development 

Management to refuse planning in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair, 

Proposer and Seconder.  The outline reasons 
for refusal being  l:  The scale, materials and 
siting of the dwellings have a negative impact 

on the street scene.  Poor design and lack of 
daylight into lower ground floor area.  The 

relationship of the dwelling to the existing 
swimming pool.  The massing of the dwellings 
disproportionate and not in keeping the local 

vernacular and characteristics of the setting in 
Herbert Road.   

      
  6b) 0161/23/HHO "Vermilion", Herbert Road, Salcombe 

      Town:  Salcombe  

 Development:  Householder application for extension & alterations 

to include replacement garage, single storey rear extension & 
habitable accommodation at second floor level with new roof 

structure (Resubmission of 2475/22/HHO) 
 

 Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer reported that following the site 

visit the total floor space was 182sqm with an increase of 85sqm.  There 
is an existing currently 1 metre difference between the application site and 

the neighbour, Breton. The ridge height would be raised by 0.6m, 
remaining 0.4m lower. They summarised the following: 

 Design – the proposed alterations would not result in harm to the 

street scene; 

Page 3



 Neighbour Amenity – given the presence of existing side windows 
and the 
[...]
d acceptable accommodation which 
supports the tourist industry and to ensure there was accommodation for 

all people as well as supporting the wider hospitality venues in the area. 
  
 Recommendation:  Refusal 

 
 Committee decision: Delegated approval to the Head Development 

Management in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair, Proposer and Seconder subject 
to Section 106 prohibiting the proposal from 

being disposed separately to the main 
dwelling.   

 
 Conditions: 1.  Holiday occupancy. 
  2.  Removal of permitted development rights. 

 
DM.73/23 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda 
report.   

 
DM.74/23 UPDATE ON UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS 

 Members noted the update on undetermined major applications as 

outlined in the presented agenda report. 
 

 

(Meeting commenced at 10:00 am with a break at 11.40 am.  Lunch at 1.00 pm.     
Meeting concluded at 15:47pm.) 

 
 
 

_______________ 
        Chairman

Page 9



Voting Analysis for Planning Applications – DM Committee 5 April 2023 

 

 

Application No: Site Address Vote Councillors who Voted Yes 
Councillors who Voted 

No 

Councillors who Voted 

Abstain 
Absent 

2914/22/FUL

  

"Rendoc", Herbert Road, 

Salcombe, Devon 

Refused Cllrs Brazil, Brown, Hodgson, 

Long, Pannell, Reeve and Taylor 
(7) 

Cllrs Abbott and Foss (2) Cllr Baldry and Rowe (2) Cllr Spencer 

(1) 
 

0161/23/HHO "Vermilion", Herbert Road, 
Salcombe 

Conditional 
Approval 

Cllrs Baldry, Brown, Foss, 
Reeve, Rowe and Taylor (6) 

Cllrs Brazil, Hodgson, Long, 
and Pannell (4) Cllr Abbott (1) 

Cllr Spencer 
(1) 

 

0271/23/FUL "Land at Spirewell Farm", Traine 
Road, Wembury  

Refused Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Brazil, Foss, 
Hodgson, Long, Pannell, Reeve, 
Rowe and Taylor (10) 

Cllr Brown (1) 
 

Cllr Spencer 
(1) 
 

4234/22/ARM "West Prawle Farm", East 

Portlemouth 

Approved Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Brazil, Foss, 

Hodgson, Long, Reeve, Rowe 
and Spencer (9) 

Cllr Pannell and Taylor (2) Cllr Foss (1)  

0090/23/FUL "Land At Sx 512 631", New Road 

To Roborough Down, Roborough 

Down, Plymouth, Devon 

Approved Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Brazil, Foss, 
Hodgson, Long, Pannell, Reeve, 

Rowe, Spencer and Taylor (11) 
 

Cllr Spencer (1) 
 
 

 

4477/22/FUL "Alston Well", Alston Farm, 
Slapton, 

Approved Cllrs Abbott, Baldry, Brazil,  
Hodgson, Long, Reeve, Rowe, 

Spencer and Taylor (10) 

 
Cllrs Foss and Pannell 
(2) 

 

 

 

P
age 10



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  

 
Case Officer:  Bryony Hanlon                  Parish:  Salcombe   Ward:  Salcombe and Thurlestone 

 
Application No:  3273/22/FUL  

 
 

Agent: 

Mr Adam Benns  
BBH Chartered Architects Ltd 
9 Duke Street 
Dartmouth 
TQ6 9PY 

 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs R. Guess 
Sheerwater 
Devon Road 
Devon, Salcombe 
TQ8 8HJ 
 

Site Address:  Sheerwater, Devon Road, Salcombe, TQ8 8HJ 

 

 
 
Development:  Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of new replacement dwelling 

including existing garage renovation and associated landscaping.  
 

Recommendation: Conditional approval 

 
Conditions: 

1. Time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Construction Management Plan 
4. EPSL 
5. Landscaping  
6. Surface water drainage 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



7. Natural slate 
8. Natural stone 
9. External lighting 
10. Low carbon 
11. Solar panels 
12. Accord with ecological mitigation 
13. Annexe - Ancillary use only 

 
Key issues for consideration: 

Design, scale and massing, neighbour amenity, drainage, highways, biodiversity, low carbon, impact 
on the South Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
Reason for call-in: Cllr Long wishes this application to be considered by the DM Committee, due to 
concerns over the scale, massing, design, glazing and the cumulative impact of development on the 
setting of the area, landscape and natural environment. Also, to review any challenges that this 
proposed developmental makes to policy including Neighbourhood Plan 
[...]
ment measures of the Ecological Reports, Report 
#084a22/GLE, Report #08422/GLE by Green Lane Ecology dated July 2022, shall be fully implemented 
prior to the commencement of the use hereby approved and adhered to at all times. In the event that it 
is not possible to do so all work shall immediately cease and not recommence until such time as an 
alternative strategy has been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To safeguard the interests of protected species.  

13.  The garage, store and annexe building hereby approved shall not be occupied at any time other 
than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the host dwelling “Sheerwater, Salcombe” and shall 
not be used, let, leased or otherwise disposed of for any other purpose or as a separate unit of 
accommodation.  

Reason: The establishment of an additional independent unit of accommodation would give rise to an 
over intensive use of the site and have a poor spatial relationship with the main dwelling.  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  

 
Case Officer:  Bryony Hanlon                  Parish:  Churchstow   Ward:  Loddiswell and Aveton Gifford 

 
Application No:  2202/22/FUL  

 
 

Agent: 

Mr Nigel Dalton   
Nigel Dalton Architectural Design 
Unit 4H 
South Hams Business Park 
Churchstow 
Kingsbridge 
TQ7 1NY 

 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs T Puncher 
Churchstow Lodge 
Churchstow 
TQ7 3QU 
 

 
Site Address:  Churchstow Lodge, Churchstow, TQ7 3QU 

 

 
 
Development:  Erection of new dwelling & associated new vehicular access 

 
Reason for call in: Cllr Bonham wishes the Committee to consider the visual impact of the 
proposal, with particular regard for heritage assets, in addition to the highways safety impacts. 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6b



Recommendation: Conditional approval 

 
Conditions: 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Construction Management Plan 
4. Visibility splays 
5. Unexpected contamination 
6. Surface water drainage 
7. Natural slate 
8. Solar panels 
9. Air source heat pump 
10. DEV32 measures 
11. Accord with arboricultural report 
12. Accord with ecological mitigation 
13. Details of external lighting 
14. First floor window in east elevation – obscure glazed and fixed shut 
15. Permitted Development rights removed 

 
Key issues for consideration: 

Principle of development, design, scale and massing, residential amenity, highways, heritage, 
biodiversity, drainage, low carbon, impact on the South Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 

 
Site Description: 

The site is located within the built form of Churchstow, directly adjacent to the A379, within South Devon 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The site comprises the eastern part of a large garden associated 
with Churchstow Lodge and is bounded by a large hedge which separates the garden from the A379. 
The site falls within the setting of the Grade II Listed Fleur Cottage and Furneaux Hatch to the east, 
with the Grade II* Listed St Mary’s Church with the Grade II Listed boundary walls, along with the Grade 
II Listed Church House Inn to the south east, on the southern side of the A379. The site falls within 
Flood Zone 1. 
 
The Proposal: 

The applicant wishes to subdivide the garden to accommodate a new, detached dwelling in the eastern 
part of the site, with a new access directly onto the A379 to the south. The new access is supported by 
the creation of new visibility splays and the realignment of the existing hedge on the southern boundary 
of the site. The dwelling is designed in a contemporary style, with a simple pitched roofed form, with 
two dormers on the north elevation enclosing two Juliette balconies and a wraparound ground floor flat 
roofed extension on the southern and western boundaries. The dwelling provides three bedrooms, 
along with associated living space, off-road turning and parking for at least two vehicles, patio and 
garden area to the east. The pr
[...]
urbine) 
(r) Class I (installation or alteration of stand alone wind turbine)  
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over development which could 
materially harm the character and visual amenities of the development and locality. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT – Householder Developments 
 
Case Officer:  Curtis Badley Parish:  Wembury  Ward: Wembury and Brixton 
 
Application No:  0596/23/HHO 
 

 

Agent: 
Mr Derek Butler - Derek Butler Designs Ltd 
Hexthill Cottage 
Brixton Torr 
Plymouth 
PL8 2BD   
 

Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs D Sims 
15 Heybrook Drive 
Heybrook Bay 
PL9 0BN 
 

Site Address:  15 Heybrook Drive, Heybrook Bay, PL9 0BN 
 

 
 
Development:  Householder application for side porch and bedroom extension 

 
Reason item is being heard by Committee: The former Local Ward Member, namely Cllr 
Daniel Brown, has asked that it be heard by Committee for the following reason: “I would like 
this application to be considered by the Development Management Committee as a result of 
the comments from the PC regarding concerning around scaling and massing.” 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6c



Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions: 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Adherence to plans 
3. Adherence to construction management plan 

 
Key issues for consideration: 
Principle of development, design, impact on AONB, neighbour amenity 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
15 Heybrook Drive (‘Shearwater’) is a detached residential property located within the built-
up area of Heybrook Bay. The site comprises of a chalet bungalow, providing living 
accommodation over two storeys, built of painted render external walls with painted timber 
windows and doors below an interlocking concrete tiled roof. 
 
The property is located to the North of Heybrook Drive and the front boundary treatment 
consists of a low stone wall with hedgerow behind. The ground floor accommodation 
comprises kitchen, sitting room
[...]
hority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of neighbouring amenity. 
 

5. The EV charging point as shown on the approved plans shall be installed prior to the 
occupation/use of the extension hereby approved, and hereafter be retained and 
maintained for the life of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development contributes to the carbon reduction aims of 
the Joint Local Plan. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT – Householder Developments 
 
Case Officer:  Curtis Badley Parish:  Kingsbridge Ward:  Kingsbridge 
 
Application No: 0049/23/HHO 
 

 

Applicant: 
Mr Lee Bonham 
Derby Lodge 
8 Derby Road 
Kingsbridge 
TQ7 1JJ   
 

 

Site Address:  8 Derby Road, Kingsbridge, TQ7 1JJ 

 
 
Development:  Householder application for two storey side extension plus first-floor 
extension over part of existing ground floor, to include pitched roof to match existing  

 
Reason item is being heard by Committee: The applicant is an elected Local Ward Member. 
 
Recommendation: Delegated approval to the Head of Development Management subject to 
no further representations being received within the reconsultation period (date TBC) that 
raise any new issues not considered in the Officer Report. 
 
Conditions: 
Standard time limit 
Adherence to plans 
Adherence to drainage details 
Materials to match 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6d



Adherence to ecological mitigation and enhancement 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
Principle of development, design, impact on AONB, neighbour amenity 
 

 
Site Description:  
 
8 Derby Road is a link detached residential property located within the built-up area of 
Kingsbridge. The site comprises of a two-storey dwelling, externally finished in painted render 
beneath a slate tiled roof. The property benefits from an existing two storey flat roof side 
extension to the East. 
 
The property is located to the South of Derby Road, facing onto the crossroads of Erbington 
Street and Rack Park Road. The

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Development Management Committee 
held on 

Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at 9.30 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Long 

Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 
 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Allen 
Cllr Carson Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Nix Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Pannell Cllr Rake 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Brazil Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr Thomas  
 
Officers: 
Head of Development Management 
Senior Planning Officers 
Monitoring Officer 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 

  
 

1. Minutes  
DM.1/23 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 April 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
DM.2/23 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered and the following were made: 
 
Cllr D O’Callaghan declared a Personal Interest in application 6(d) (minute  DM.4/23 (d)) 
below refers) because they are known to the applicant.  The Member remained in the 



meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 
 
Cllr S Rake declared a Personal Interest in application 6(d) (minutes DM.4/23 (d)) below 
refers because they are known to the applicant.  The Member left the meeting for this 
item and took no part in the debate or the vote. 
 
By virtue of being a local Ward Member, Cllr M Long advised that he would be 
relinquishing the Chair for application 6(a) (minute DM.4/23(a) below refers).  As a result, 
the Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting during consideration of this application.  
 
 

3. Public Participation  
DM.3/23 
The Chairman noted the list of members of the public, Town and Parish Council 
representatives, and Ward Members who had registered their wish to speak at the 
meeting.  
 
 

4. Planning Applications  
DM.4/23 
The Committee considered the details of the planning applications prepared by the 
Planning Case Officers as presented in the agenda papers, and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils, together with other representations received, 
which were listed within the presented agenda reports, and RESOLVED that: 
 
6a) 3273/22/FUL "Sheerwater", Devon Road, Salcombe 
 Town:  Salcombe 

 

Development:  Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of new 
replacement dwelling including existing garage renovation and associated 
landscaping. 

 
 As highlighted above (Minute DM.2/23 refers), this application was Chaired by Cllr 

Taylor (Vice-Chair). 
 

 Case Officer Update:   The Case Officer summarised the key issues.  Namely that: 

    The application was submitted prior to 1 December 2022 and the enhanced 
requirements relating to the carbon implications of the demolition phase did not 
apply; 

    The proposal did not seek to increase the number of dwellings or the number of 
bedrooms; 

    The contemporary design had generated both criticism and praise; 

    While the decision was finely balanced, Officers did not consider that the 
proposal would result in significant harm so as to warrant a refusal and the 
application was therefore recommended for conditional approval.  

   
 In response to questions, the Officer reported that: 

    the lobby entrance would be partly open; 

    the Salcombe Neighbourhood Plan had been in place for some time; 

    changes and improvements were being made to the parking area and would be 
a little bit lower in the proposed application; 

    The ridge height was slightly higher and width similar in size. 



    The applicant had removed some of the existing trees which had opened up the 
view of the estuary. 

  
 Speakers were:  Objector – Chris Watkins, Supporter – Mark Evans, Parish Council – 

Statement read out by the Clerk, Ward Member – Cllr M Long. 
 
 In response to questions raised, the supporter reported that: 

    there would be a mix of glazing and stone and it would be possible to be able to 
see partly through the upper area; 

    the design was a linear contemporary form; 
    the building would be stepped into the site following the contours similar to the 

current building and would retain existing wall and render that was typical for 
Salcombe; 

    the driveway levels did drop but not significantly; 

    they were undertaking a landscaping scheme for Officers to approve.  
    
The Ward Member thanked Members for their attendance at the site visit earlier in 
the week.  This application impacted on the area and, if approved, would change 
the town scape and urban setting.   The Member asked that the Committee 
seriously look at the design, scale and massing as well as the accumulative impact 
on the town setting. 

 
During the debate, some Members felt that it was hard to see whether there would 
be any change in public view and felt that those views would largely remain.  On 
viewing the application from the estuary, some Members also felt that the building 
did not look particularly large and was similar to other dwellings in the vicinity.  
Another Member felt that the application was extraordinarily large and looked 
more like a hotel.  In viewing from the water, the sheer over massing, scale and 
glazing would impact on the ecology in the area.  The scale of the development took 
away the habitat with a loss for foraging.  Another Member felt it was important to 
take on the views of the Town Council with their concerns on the massing and this 
would change the character of Salcombe.  Another Member felt this was a change 
in style and moving away from local vernacular into something more linear and 
block like and feared this added to the changes seen in the townscape and 
landscape.  The dwelling could be blended better into the hillside and the size and 
massing was detrimental to the site and a Member did not want to see this trend 
continue especially since it was felt to contradict the adopted Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
It was then put to the vote that the application be conditionally approved (in line 
with the Officer recommendation).  When put to the vote, the proposal was lost.  

 
The vote was then taken to refuse the application, with the exact wording of the 
reasons for refusal being delegated to the Head of Development Management, in 
consultation with the Committee Vice-Chairman and the proposer (Cllr Long) and 
seconder (Cllr Hodgson) of the motion, with the reasons being summarised as:  
1. Design, massing and scale, siting, contrary to policies ENV1 and ENV7    

DEV21, DEV23 and DEV25. 
2. Landscaping. 
3. Impact on ecology. 

 
 Recommendation: Conditional Approval 

  
Committee decision: Refusal 



 
 

6b) 2202/22/FUL  "Churchstow Lodge", Churchstow 
   Parish:  Churchstow 
  

Development:  Erection of new dwelling & associated new vehicular access 
 

Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues: 

    The dwelling was designed in a contemporary style, mirroring the main design 
themes of Churchstow Lodge; 

    The proposal included low carbon measures, such as solar panels, EV charging 
point and a heat pump; 

    The existing boundary hedge would be retained but realigned as part of the 
proposal to minimise the visual impact of the scheme and to safeguard the 
setting of nearby Listed Buildings; 

    Concerns regarding highways safety were noted, however, the DCC Highways 
Engineer had not objected and Officers were not able to substantiate a refusal 
on highways safety grounds; 

    The proposal recommendation was for conditional approval. 
 

Speakers were:  Objector – None, Supporter – Anthony Puncher, Parish Council – 
None, Ward Member – statement from Cllr Bonham was read out by the Clerk. 

 
In response to questions raised, the supporter reported that: 

 No other alternative access to the property had been considered; 
 The existing hedge would be cut but would grow back. 

  
The following statement was read out on behalf of the local Ward Member: 

 

‘I hope that the following comments on application 2202/22/FUL Churchstow 

Lodge Churchstow, in my ward, can be considered at the DM Committee on 7 June. 
I have a number of concerns. 

Firstly I note that the site is inside the AONB and in a village not listed as a 

sustainable village in the TTV section of the JLP (see page 242). The JLP makes 

clear that DEV25 applies in this case, as noted by the officer’s report. DEV25 

requires ‘substantial weight’ will be given to ‘natural beauty’ and ‘conservation of 

wildlife and cultural heritage’.  Unfortunately, this development requires the 

removal of part of the hedge and Devon bank in the centre of Churchstow along 

the side of the A379.   This seems to me to be an element of natural beauty, a 

cultural asset in the village and a wildlife asset. I am concerned at it proposed 
removal. 

Secondly, the Kingsbridge, West Alvington and Churchstow Neighbourhood plan 

notes the protected view CV6 from the green space in Churchstow along the A379 

westward, which includes the said Devon bank and hedgerow. The Policy KWAC 

Env4 in this document says that the “quality of these views within the settlements 

… should be safeguarded.”   Removal of the hedge would contravene that, I 
believe.   



Thirdly, the officer’s report notes that DEV25 requires developments to ‘conserve 

and enhance’ natural beauty. The report accepts that the application does NOT 

offer any enhancement. Therefore it seems to me that the policy DEV25 is not met.  

Fourthly, I feel that DEV23 and DEV28 of the JLP should be taken into account. 

DEV23 requires developments to ‘conserve and enhance valued attributes…such as 

hedgerows… that contribute to the character and quality of the area. DEV28 also 

states that hedgerows should be protected, unless there is mitigation, and I do not 
see any mitigation in this case. 

Overall, the proposal seems to contravene a number of the JLP and 
Neighbourhood plan policies.’ 

 During the debate, some Members understood the concerns regarding highway 
safety, however DCC had raised no concerns and the VAS sign was known to have a 
positive impact on reducing speeds.  The application was within the envelope of a 
settlement and new development should be allowed to take place.  Other Members 
felt that it would be difficult to defend an appeal if they went against this 
application on highways grounds. The hedge would be reduced slightly however this 
was not too detrimental and the new dwelling would not have a significant impact 
on the two listed buildings with the hedges for protection. 

  
Recommendation: Conditional Approval  

 
Committee decision: Conditional Approval 

 
Conditions: 1. Standard time limit  

2. Accord with plans  
3. Construction Management Plan  
4. Visibility splays  
5. Unexpected contamination  
6. Surface water drainage  
7. Natural slate  
8. Solar panels  
9. Air source heat pump  
10. DEV32 measures  
11. Accord with arboricultural report  
12. Accord with ecological mitigation  
13. Details of external lighting  
14. First floor window in east elevation – obscure glazed 
and fixed shut  
15. Permitted Development rights removed 

  
  
6c) 0596/23/HHO 15 Heybrook Drive, Heybrook Bay, PL9 0BN 
  Parish:  Wembury 
 

Development:  Householder application for side porch and bedroom extension 
 

Case Officer Update:  The Case Officer summarised the key issues: 

    The proposed extension single storey, set back from the principal elevation and 
subservient to the existing dwelling; 

    The localised impact on the AONB was acceptable within an existing residential 



context; 

    The impact upon neighbouring amenity and adjourning property, no. 14 
Heybrook Drive was acceptable 

    The proposal includes an EV charging point within the existing garage; 

    The proposal was recommended for conditional approval.  
 
The Officer reported that following the site visit that access to the property would 
be built within building regulations.  

 
Speakers were:  Objector – None, Supporter – David Sims, Parish Council – None, 
Ward Councillor – None. 

  
 During the debate, Members felt that the site visit had been very helpful and 

building up to the boundary was acceptable.  The improvement to energy 
performance was supported. 

   
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
Committee decision: Conditional Approval 
 
Conditions: 1. Standard time limit  

 2. Adherence to plans  
 3. Adherence to construction management plan 

  
 

6d) 0049/23/HHO 8 Derby Road, Kingsbridge 
   Town:  Kingsbridge 
  

Development:  Householder application for two storey side extension plus first-
floor extension over part of existing ground floor, to include pitched roof to 
match existing 

 
The Case Officer:   The Case Officer summarised the key issues: 

    The proposed extensions represented a cohesive design solution which did not 
dominate the existing dwelling house; 

    The localised impact on AONB was acceptable within an existing residential 
context; 

    The impact upon neighbouring amenity and adjoining properties, no. 7 and 9 
Derby Road was acceptable; 

    The proposal included solar panels on the south elevation roof; 

    Re-consultation was being undertaken upon amendments to red outline of 
application site; 

    The proposal was recommended for conditional approval.  
  
The Officer reported that there would be no adverse impact to the neighbour’s 
vegetable plot. 

  
Speakers were:  Objector – None, Supporter – None, Town Council – statement read 
out by the Clerk, Ward Member – Cllr O’Callaghan.  

 

The Ward Member unfortunately was unable to attend the site visit and felt that 

the proposals were reasonable. 



 

During the debate, Members who had attended the site visit were able to view the 

neighbouring property’s vegetable patch which was already in shadow. 

  

Recommendation: Delegated approval to the Head of Development 

Management subject to no further representations being 

received within the reconsultation period (date TBC) that 

raise any new issues not considered in the Officer Report.  

 
Committee decision: Delegated approval to the Head of Development 

Management subject to no further representations being 
received within the reconsultation period (date TBC) that 
raise any new issues not considered in the Officer Report.   

 
Conditions: 1. Standard time limit 

 2. Adherence to plans  
 3. Adherence to drainage details  
 4. Materials to match  
 5. Adherence to ecological mitigation and enhancement 

 
 

5. Planning Appeals Update  
DM.5/23 
Members noted the list of appeals as outlined in the presented agenda report.   
 
 

6. Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
DM.5/23 
Members noted the update on undetermined major applications as outlined in the 
presented agenda report. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


